

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH ANZA, VINCENT ANZA,
and NATIONAL STEEL SUPPLY, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

IDEAL STEEL SUPPLY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Second Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

KEVIN P. RODDY
Counsel of Record
WILENTZ, GOLDMAN &
SPITZER, P.A.
90 Woodbridge Center Drive
Suite 900
Woodbridge, NJ 07095
Telephone: (732) 855-6402
Facsimile: (732) 726-6686

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Introduction	1
B. Respondent’s Factual Allegations	3
1. Ideal And National Are Head-To-Head Competitors	3
2. Requirements Of New York State Tax Law ...	4
3. The Anzas’ Racketeering Scheme	5
4. Petitioners’ Illegitimate Competitive Advantage And Injuries To Ideal’s Business Or Property	6
C. Ideal’s RICO Claims	8
D. Subsequent Proceedings In The District Court ...	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With RICO’s Statutory Language, Express Purpose And Legislative History	15
B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With <i>Holmes</i>	21
1. The Decision In <i>Holmes</i>	21
2. Evaluation Of Ideal’s Claims Against Petitioners In Relation To This Court’s Proximate Causation Test.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
a. The Simplicity Of Determining Damages Attributable To Petitioners’ RICO Violations.....	24
b. There Is No Need To Apportion Damages Among Injured Parties	26
c. The Ability Of Other Parties To Vindicate The Aims Of The Statute	28
C. The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Consistent With Post- <i>Holmes</i> Decisions	30
1. Reliance Is Not An Element Of Mail Or Wire Fraud, And It Is Not An Element Of Section 1962 Or Section 1964(c)	30
2. <i>Ideal’s</i> Reliance Upon Petitioners’ Predicate Acts Is Not The Only Way To Allege Proximate Causation.....	32
D. At Common Law, <i>Ideal</i> Could Maintain A Fraud And Deceit Claim By Alleging And Proving Third-Party Justifiable Reliance	43
E. Under The Restatement, The Intentional Nature Of Petitioners’ Racketeering Scheme Must Be Taken Into Account In Determining Whether Proximate Causation Has Been Alleged	45
F. Affirming The Second Circuit’s Decision Will Not Open “Floodgates” Of RICO Litigation	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Advance Relocation & Storage Co. v. Local 814, Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters, AFL-CIO</i> , 2005 WL 665119 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2005)	42
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff & Assocs.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	11, 17, 49
<i>American Nat'l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago v. Haroco, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985)	11
<i>Associated Gen'l Contractors of Calif., Inc. v. Calif. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	28
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2nd Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Bank of China v. NBM L.L.C.</i> , 359 F.3d 171 (2nd Cir. 2004), <i>cert. granted</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2956 (2005), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 126 S. Ct. 675 (2005)	33
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	11
<i>Bieter Co. v. Blomquist</i> , 987 F.2d 1319 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 823 (1993)	17
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	32
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 2d 560 (E.D.N.Y. 1999).....	17
<i>Brittingham v. Mobil Corp.</i> , 943 F.2d 297 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3rd Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>Buffalo v. Mali</i> , 36 N.Y. 200 (1867)	44
<i>Burckhardt v. Burckhardt</i> , 42 Ohio St. 474 (1885)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Buxton Mfg. Co. v. Valiant Moving & Storage, Inc.</i> , 657 N.Y.S.2d 450 (App. Div. 1997).....	44
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 484 U.S. 19 (1987)	32
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001)	8, 11, 21
<i>City of New York v. Cyco.Net, Inc.</i> , 383 F. Supp. 2d 526 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	40
<i>Commercial Cleaning Services, L.L.C. v. Colin Service Systems, Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2nd Cir. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Weisblatt</i> , 277 N.Y.S. 709 (App. Div. 1935)	44
<i>County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2nd Cir. 1990)	38, 39
<i>Cox v. Adm’r U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Derosier v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 130 A. 145 (N.H. 1925).....	47
<i>Desser v. Schatz</i> , 581 N.Y.S.2d 796 (App. Div. 1992)	44
<i>Diaz v. Gates</i> , 420 F.3d 897 (9th Cir. 2005).....	35
<i>Discon, Inc. v. Nynex Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Dooley v. Crab Boat Owners Ass’n</i> , 2004 WL 902361 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2004)	42
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 1627 (2005)	7
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	31
<i>Eaton Cole & Burnham Co. v. Avery</i> , 83 N.Y. 31 (1880)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Environmental Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1052 (3rd Cir. 1988), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	18
<i>Estate of Rogers v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 320 U.S. 410 (1943)	30
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	46
<i>Fromer v. Yogel</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 227 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	45
<i>Galeria Furstenberg v. Coffaro</i> , 697 F. Supp. 1282 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	42
<i>Gregory v. Brooks</i> , 35 Conn. 437 (1868)	47
<i>H.J., Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tele. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	11, 20
<i>Haroco, Inc. v. American Nat’l Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 747 F.2d 384 (7th Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d per curiam</i> , 473 U.S. 606 (1985)	16
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Amer. Cont. Corp./Lincoln Savs. & Loan Secs. Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1424 (D. Ariz. 1992)	42
<i>In re American Honda Motor Co. Dealerships Relations Litig.</i> , 941 F. Supp. 528 (D. Md. 1996).....	18, 19, 29
<i>In re Enron Corp. Secs., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003)	50
<i>Israel Travel Advisory Serv., Inc. v. Israel Identity Tours, Inc.</i> , 61 F.3d 1250 (7th Cir. 1995)	41
<i>Khurana v. Innovative Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1997), <i>vacated on other grounds as moot</i> , 525 U.S. 979 (1998).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	11
<i>Knevelbaard Dairies v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	2
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2nd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1012 (2003)	34
<i>Lewis v. Lhu</i> , 696 F. Supp. 723 (D.D.C. 1988)	42
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. Dupont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005)	32
<i>Maiz v. Virani</i> , 253 F.3d 641 (11th Cir. 2001)	25
<i>Matter of EDC, Inc.</i> , 930 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1991)	34, 35
<i>Mayer v. Town of Hampton</i> , 497 A.2d 1206 (N.H. 1985).....	46
<i>Mendoza v. Zirkle Apple Co.</i> , 301 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2002).....	19, 25, 29
<i>Mid Atlantic Telecom, Inc. v. Long Distance Servs., Inc.</i> , 18 F.3d 260 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 931 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Akso, N.V.</i> , 770 F. Supp. 1053 (D. Md. 1991), <i>aff'd sub nom., Mylan Labs., Inc. v. Matkari</i> , 7 F.3d 1130 (4th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>N.B. Garments (Pvt.) Ltd. v. Kids Int'l Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 444555 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2004).....	45
<i>National Organization for Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Newton v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 444 (8th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>Nynex Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998).....	49
<i>Pacificare Health Sys. v. Book</i> , 538 U.S. 401 (2003).....	11
<i>Pelletier v. Zweifel</i> , 921 F.2d 1465 (11th Cir. 1991)	30
<i>Pharmacare v. Caremark</i> , 965 F. Supp. 1411 (D. Haw. 1996)	38
<i>Piper v. Hoard</i> , 107 N.Y. 73 (1887).....	45
<i>Poulos v. Caesars World, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 654 (9th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 242 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2001).....	41, 42
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	17
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	8, 11, 49
<i>Rice v. Manley</i> , 66 N.Y. 82 (1876)	43, 44
<i>Rosenbluth v. Sackadorf</i> , 76 N.Y.S.2d 447 (Sup. Ct. 1947), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 79 N.Y.S.2d 524 (App. Div. 1948)	43
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	11
<i>Ruffing v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 764 N.Y.S.2d 462 (App. Div. 2003)	44
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	20
<i>Sandwich Chef of Texas, Inc. v. Reliance Nat'l Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Scheidler v. National Organization for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schmuck v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 705 (1989).....	31
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 482 (2nd Cir. 1984)	16
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Rolex Watch U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 726 F. Supp. 969 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)	42
<i>SJ Advanced Tech. & Mfg. Corp. v. Junkunc</i> , 627 F. Supp. 572 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	42
<i>Southern Intermodal Logistics, Inc. v. D.J. Powers Co.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Ga. 1998).....	42
<i>Steamfitters Local Union No. 420 Welfare Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 912 (3rd Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 528 U.S. 1105 (2000)	34
<i>Summit Props., Inc. v. Hoechst Celanese Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 556 (5th Cir. 2000).....	41
<i>Systems Mgmt., Inc. v. Loiselle</i> , 303 F.3d 100 (1st Cir. 2002).....	31, 32
<i>Taffet v. Southern Co.</i> , 930 F.2d 847 (11th Cir. 1991).....	39
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	11
<i>Texas Air Corp. v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n Int’l</i> , 1989 WL 146414 (S.D. Fla. July 14, 1989).....	42
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974)	31
<i>United States v. Porcelli</i> , 865 F.2d 1352 (2nd Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 493 U.S. 810 (1989)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Slevin</i> , 106 F.3d 1086 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Verizon Communications, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	49
<i>Z-Tel Comm., Inc. v. SBC Comm., Inc.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 513 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	49
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1324	35
18 U.S.C. § 1341	8
18 U.S.C. § 1961	32
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1).....	32
18 U.S.C. § 1962	32
18 U.S.C. § 1962(a).....	1, 8, 29
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c)	1, 8, 49
18 U.S.C. § 1964	32
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	2, 25
N.Y. TAX LAW § 1101	5
N.Y. TAX LAW § 1105	5
N.Y. TAX LAW § 1131-1137.....	5
N.Y. TAX LAW § 1800.....	5
N.Y. TAX LAW § 1803.....	5
N.Y. TAX LAW § 1804.....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page	
OTHER AUTHORITIES		
115 Cong. Rec. 6993 (1969).....	20	
2 Arthur F. Mathews <i>et al.</i> , CIVIL RICO LITIGATION		
§ 8.03[A] (2nd ed. 1992).....	16	
§ 8.04[C][3][b][i]-[ii].....	42	
2 Fowler V. Harper & Fleming James, Jr., THE LAW OF TORTS		
§ 6.1 (2nd ed. 1986).....	47	
§ 7.13 (2nd ed. 1986).....	43	
vol. 4, § 20.5 (2nd ed. 1986).....	47	
2 Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., CRIMINAL LAW §§ 8.6-8.7 (2nd ed. 1986).....		31
101 N.Y. JUR. 2D, <i>Taxation and Assessment</i>		
§ 1791 (2005).....	5	
§ 1800.....	5	
§ 1803.....	5	
§ 1804.....	5	
G. Robert Blakey & Kevin P. Roddy, <i>Reflections on Reves v. Ernst & Young: Its Meaning and Impact on Substantive, Accessory, Aiding & Abetting and Conspiracy Liability Under RICO</i> , 33 AMER. CRIM. L. REV. 1345 (1996).....		12, 49
J.G. Sutherland, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES 128 (John R. Berryman, ed., 4th ed. 1916).....		46-47
J.G. Sutherland, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF DAMAGES 68 (2nd ed. 1893).....		46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Goldsmith & Evan S. Tilton, <i>Proximate Cause in Civil Racketeering Cases: The Misplaced Role of Victim Reliance</i> , 59 WASH. & LEE L. REV. 83 (2002).....	12, 32
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. 91-452, 84 Stat. 941 (1970)	19
President’s Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, THE CHALLENGE OF CRIME IN A FREE SOCIETY (1967).....	19
Randy D. Gordon, <i>Rethinking Civil RICO: The Vexing Problem of Causation in Fraud-Based Claims Under 18 U.S.C. §1962(c)</i> , 39 U.S.F. L. REV. 319 (2005).....	12
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 435A	46
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 435B	46
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 870	46
Robert H. Lande, <i>Are Antitrust “Treble” Damages Really Single Damages?</i> , 54 OHIO ST. L.J. 115 (1993)	20
Ryan C. Morris, <i>Proximate Cause and Civil RICO Standing</i> , 2004 BYU L. REV. 739 (2004)	12
Stephen Scallan, <i>Proximate Cause Under RICO</i> , 20 S. ILL. U. L.J. 455 (1996).....	12
W. Page Keeton <i>et al.</i> , PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS § 41 (5th ed. 1984)	22, 25, 46
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Pathological Politics of Criminal Law</i> , 100 MICH. L. REV. 505 (2001)	31
